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Deay 8ir: Opinion No. O~4i479 e
Ret Maximum esompeasation for the
County Judge of Xariom Oounty.

Your lstter requesting the opinion of this depsrtment
on the question stated therein reads as follows:

*I have been requested by Julge Asa E, Ramsay, County
Judge of Marion County, Texas, and other interested {artioa.
to o::ain an opinfon from your department on the following
questions
"iybat is the maximum salary that may be set by the
Commissioners' Court of Marion County, Texas, ia payment
of services of the County Ju of Marion County, Texas?'
: "irtiele 3823, R.85,, 1925, as amended, des that
in Qounties eonta 25,000 iahabitants or less, the
Gounty Judge, smong other offieers, shall reseive Tweanty-
four red Dollars per year., Marion County ecatains
less than 25,000 inhabitants, but had a taxabls valuation
of over Eight Millien Dollars st She time She Couaty
Julge's salary was set by the Comaissioners' Oourt,
"Aeting in pursuanae to Artiecle 3926, Seetion 3,
which reads as follows: ‘
| "iror presiding over the Commissioners' Cowrt, order-
ing sleotions and making returns thereof, heering and deter~
mining eivil cases and transaeting all other offlieiel business
Rot otherwise provided for, he (County Juige) shall receive
sueh salary from the County Treasury &3 the Commissionerst
Court may allow him by order,'
¢ ssioners' Court of Marion Gounty fixed the salary
the County Judge in 1939, by erder dunly entered at Twenty-
seven Hundred Dollara per year, paysblis monthly., I% is
admitted that the feas of office earned by ths Oounty Judge
never exceed Three Rundred Dollars per year and that the
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Ceunty Judge has never recsived as co-tca-aticn the maximum
of Thres Thousand Dellars per year, vAieh is the maximum
that any County Judge ia a oen::‘ ugder 25,000 populatioa
may reseive where his Qees exe ths amount df:-ol by law,

"The report of thh County Judge of Maxiea Cownty hes
been chesked by the State Auditor, end filed with the
Sroeller of Pudlie Adecunts in Aun‘in dut no question has
ever beea ralised until recently eof hft right to receive
the salary fixed by the Commissiocners' Court, towil:
$2700,00 per year,

*An opinien from ysur departaent slarifying the law
relative t0 the maximumagmount that the County Judge esn
reseive under the sircumstances hereia related will be
appresiated,”

Marion County has a population ef 11,454 inmhaditants
ascording to the 1940 federal census, and the eounty effiefeals
of said eounty are coapensated on a icc basis,

Artiocle 3883, Vernon's Anhotated OCivil Statutes,
provides in parti ' :

®"Exoept as otherwise provided in 8 Aet, the
afinual fess that may be retained by pr et, oounty and
:é;;riot officers mentioned in this Artiele shall de as
ows!

"1, In sounties conteining twenty five {25,000)
thousand or less inhaditants: County Judge, Dil‘tict o
Crimizal Distriot Attorney, Sherirf, COouaty Clerk, Couanty
Astorney, Distriet Glerk, Tax Colleetor, Tax Assessor,

or the Assessor and Cellector of Texes, Tweaty-feur Hun-
dred ($2,00,00) Dollars oaohi Justiee of she Pesse and
Constadle, Twelve Hundred ($1200,00) Dollars eash,

.COI' '
Artiele 3891, Vernon's Annotated Civil Statutes,
resds in part as followsi

"Eaoh officer named in this Chapter shell first out
of ths curreat fees of his office pay or be paid the amount
allowed him under the provisions of Artisle }883, together
with the salaries of his sssistantas ani deputies, and
authorized expesses under Artiele )899, ané the amount
necessary to sover eosts of premium om on whatever surety
bond may be required by law, If the eurrent fees of sueh
offioce collected in any year de more tham the anount Reeded
t0 pay the smounts above specified, same shall be deeaed
excess fees, and shall be disposed of in the manner herein-
after provided.
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'f- soundies eontaining twenty~five thousand
(25,000) or less imhabitants, Distriet and County
ofrl«:n aaned herein shall retaia one-third ef sueh
sxoess feoos until susk one-third, tegether with the
amounts speeified in Artiele m§ amounts $o Thres
Thousand Dellers ($3,000.). Preslnet effiecers shell
retein one-third untd sueh ene-third, sogether with

the amouns speeified im Artiele 3883, amcunts to Fourteen
Hundred Dollars (’]J.OO.).

.. [ ] "
As we understand your resquest, you desire to know,

what is the maximum amount of ex-offieio eompensation that
may be legally allowed the eounty judge of Mariem eounty,

. krtiels Y895, Yernmon's Annotated Oivil Ssatutes,
provides:

*The Commissioners' Court 1z heredy dedarred from
‘allowing eompensation for ex-officioc serviees to sounty
officials whea the ¢ompensation and excess fees whisk they
are allowed $0 retain shall reash the maximum provided for

ir this chazt Muu where the eomp on sl excels
fees whieh hﬁ‘“ lowsd to retain shnl.i‘ ¢h the maximum
providsd for his ehapter, the Commissioners' Court shall

3
allew eompansation for ex offielid serviess whea, in their
Judguent, such eampensation is necessary, prwﬂu, suek
oonpuu‘hu Tor ex-effieio serviess owed shall not
{norease the compsnsation of the effieial beyond the maximus
of eom ation and exeess fees allowed t0 De retained h{
hin uwnder this ehapter. TFrovided, however, the ex ofriele
herein authoried shall be sllewed caly sfler an opportumity
for s pudlie hearing end oaly wpon the affirmative vote of
at least three menbers of the Conaissioners' Ceurt.®

Under Article 3383 and Artiele 3891, supra, the maximm
coapansation and the excess fees sllowed t0 be retaimd by the
sounty judge of Marion County is three thousand ($3,000.) Dollers
per year, Whez the ocmpensation and «xeess fess silowed by these
statutes 4o ROt exGeed the maximum ecapensation and eicess fees
provided therein then b}y virtue of Artiele 3895, supra, the cozmis-
sioners' fourt is authorized to ellew conpenntion for ex offieie
services in any amount, ﬁrovidod the eompensation for ex offiecio
services together with the eompensation and exzeas fees allowed
by law do not exseed the maximum of three thousand &ollars per
year, In other words, ia compliance with Artiele 3895, supre,
the ecomuissioners® court is anthorized %o allow any amount ss eom~
fmaation for ex offioio servicesz when gueh amount shall not increase

he compensation of the official beyond the maximum of eompensation



and exeess fees allowed %0 be retained by the offieer under
the feregoing statutes. (See Bee. 122, Teaxas JlrilsruCQn.o,
Yol., 34, and Anderson County vs. Hopkins,187 8,.%, 1019)

_ It {s our further opinion that ex offieioc eoompeasa-
$ien for the eoumnty Judge must be allowed under and by tue
of Artiele 3895, supra, and not Artiele 3926, Vernon's Aunctated
Olvil Statutes. 1In thls econnestion, we direot your attemsien
to two of our opinions Nos, 0-1017 and 0-3138 occnstruing certain
provisions of Artiecle 3926, supra. We enclose copies of these
epinions for your <¢oanveniaenes, : .

Trusting that the foregoing fully anawers your
inguiry, we are ; .

. Ioﬁn Tory truky
ATTORNEY GEKERKL OF TEXAS

F
4

3 '
By (Sisneg)!mnm WILLTAMS

AFPROVED MAR, 26, 1942 Assistant

(84gned) GROVER SELLIRS
First Assistant AStorney General

xmse

Enels. APPROYED OT'INION COMMITTEE
By B.¥Y.B, Ohl.irlm

JF‘



